example also highlights the issue that while there may be niche opportunities that allow an
otherwise unprofitable enterprise to be viable, the scale of those niche opportunities also then

Chapter 4 Opportunities for agriculture in the Victoria catchment  |  221

limits the scale to which the industry in that location could expand, for example: (i) there is a limit
to the volume of backloading capacity at cheaper rates, (ii) supplying produce to only the closest
market excludes the largest markets (e.g. accessing the larger Sydney and Melbourne markets
remains non-viable except when prices are high; Table 4-11) and (iii) chasing price premiums
restricts the seasonal windows into which produce is sold or restricts markets to smaller niches
that target specialised product specifications. Niche opportunities are seldom scalable, particularly
in horticulture, which is partly why horticulture in any region usually involves a range of different
crops (often on the same farm).

Table 4-11 Sensitivity of watermelon crop gross margins ($/ha) to variation in melon prices and freight costs
The base case (Table 4-10) is highlighted for comparison.

FREIGHT COST/TONNE WATERMELON PRICE (PERCENTAGE DIFFERENCE FROM BASE PRICE)

(MARKET LOCATION) $225 (–50%) $337 (–25%) $450 (BASE PRICE) $675 (+50%) $900 (+100%)

$350 (backloading to Adelaide) –20,150 –11,096 –1,961 16,228 34,417

$440 (close market: Adelaide) –24,380 –15,326 –6,191 11,998 30,187

$550 (all capital cities) –29,550 –20,496 –11,361 6,828 25,017

$616 (Sydney) –32,652 –23,598 –14,463 3,726 21,915

$584 (Melbourne) –31,308 –22,254 –13,119 5,070 23,259

The risk analysis also illustrates just how much farm financial metrics like GMs amplify fluctuations
to input costs and commodity prices to which they are exposed. For horticulture, far more than
broadacre agriculture, it is very misleading to look just at a single ‘median’ GM for the crop,
because that is a poor reflection of what is going on within an enterprise. For example, the –50%
to +100% variation in watermelon prices would result in theoretical annual GMs fluctuating
between –$29,550/ha and $25,017/ha (Table 4-11). Although, in practice, potentially negative
GMs could be greatly mitigated (by not harvesting the crop), this still creates cashflow challenges